Form 217B

Rule 2.33
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration) 05532829
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4313 of 2012
{tull name of court)
(a) Insert full 1We (a)
namefs) and Simon Frankhn Plant Daniel Piant
address(es) of SFP SFP
admimstrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ
"Delete as attach a copy of *mytour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
() 12 June 2012
Signed
Jo dministrator(s}
Dated i | 6 )L

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
mformation in the box opposite but i
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
m" be ndn rnen::rf‘hprg of the

e 1l

BOSOTM*
13/06!2012
Form COMPANIES HOUSE

Simon Frankhn Plant
SFP

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

London

E14 9XQ

Number

020 7538 2222
DX Exchange

npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardrff

:n you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
astrar of Companies at -

#158




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration}

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Frankiin Plant Daniel Piant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax. +44 (207) 5383322
Email" simonp@sfpgroup.com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our pnor
written permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or reframs from acting on its contents




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Admimstration)

Pursuant to Paragraph

Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Executive Summary

2. Infroduction

3 The Joint Adminstrators’ Appontment

4. Company History, Events Leading to the Administration Order and Pre-Planning Work
5  The Purpose of the Administration

6  Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appoiniment Leading to initial Strategy
T General Progress in Relation to the Adminsstration

8  The Statement of Affars and the Qutcome for Creditors / Jotnt Administrators Receipts and Payments account
9  Statement of Pre-Appointment Costs

10 The Joint Admimistrators’ Costs

11 Addtional Pomts Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

12 The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

13 The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

14  Ancillary

Appendices

! Statutory Information

I Eshmated Statement of Affairs as at 25 May 2012/ Creditors’ Details

it Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 1 June 2012

IV Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees

¥V Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

IX SFP and Associated Entities’ Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Xl Form221B




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {in Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1

11

12

13

14

135

16

Executive Summary

The Company was placed into Adminustration on 25 May 2012 The purpose of rescuing the
Company as a going concern was not achtevable The pnmary purpose of the Adminsstration
was therefore to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration)

The Company was incorporated on 12 August 2005 fo provide a vehicle conversion service
The Company’s registered office and trading address was Unit 2, Plant Lane Business Park,
Plant Lane, Burntwood, Staffordshire, WS7 3GN The Company also used a storage yard
located at The Land at Plant Lane, Plant Lane Business Park, Burntwood, Staffordshire, WS7
3JQ

The Company operated as a provider of vehicle conversion services  In order to assist with
its cash-flow, the Company entered info an mveice discounting agreement with HSBC Invoice
Finance (UK} Limted in 2008 By way of secunty, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited
registered a debenture containing fixed and floating charges at Companies House on 3 March
2008 Towards the end of 2010, the Company expenenced financial difficulties and despite
an njection of funds from one of the directors, the Company continued to struggle mn
September 2011, a new finance agreement was subsequently entered into with SME Invoice
Finance Limited By way of secunty, SME Invoice Finance Limited registered a debenture
containing fixed and floating charges at Companies House on 28 September 2011 Despite
the Company achieving an increase i turnover and having assistance from SME Invoice
Finance Limited, # continued to suffer from cash-flow difficulties and became unable to pay its
debts as and when they feli due SME Invoice Finance Limited became concerned for its
position and sought the appointment of Admenistrators

It was envisaged that the pnmary purpose of the Administraton would be achieved by a sale
of the business and assets on a going concem basis  Given the lack of avallable funding,
continued trading of the business was not an option The Joint Administrators have since
completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets to K&G Bodyshop Limited

The purpose of the Administration 1s still in the process of being achieved and there 15 still a
significant amount of work to be undertaken This includes effecting realisations in respect of
the remaining sale consideration, debtor recoveries and continued nvestigations into the
Company's affars The Jont Administrators’ consider that it may be adwisable for the
Company to continue in Administration for the time being  However, they require the option of
placing 1t into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distrtbution purposes in the unlikely event
that there are sufficient realisations in the Administration for a dividend to unsecured creditors
Alternatively, the Joint Administrators wil file notice of dissoluton of the Company at
Compames House should they take the wiew that the Company has ng property which might
permit a distnbution to its credifors, unless they believe that they should present a winding up
petition at court, so that a hquidator can be appointed to further investigate the Company's
affairs It 1s not proposed to convene a meeting of creditors

Questionnaires have been sent to creditors Responses may assist the Jont Adminisirators
with therr general investigation duties  Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to
do so

SECTION/APP.
REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix
il

Section 6

Sections 7, 11
and 12

Section 13



Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

2.4

22

This Report and Statement of Proposals {“the Report’) 1s prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 1886, {“the Act”) In retation to Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (“the
Company’), the purpese of which 1s to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and
seek creditors’ approval of the next stage of proceedings

The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) All statutory information pertaining to the Company 1s set out in
Appendix |

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

32

On 25 May 2012, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualfying Floating Charge
(“the Notice of Appointment’) was presented to High Court of Justice by solicitors POT on behalf of SME
Invoice Finance Limited (“SME"}

The Notice of Appointment was endorsed with the No 4143 of 2012 Both Simon Frankln Plant and
Daniel Plant were appointed Joint Administrators {“the Joint Administrators™) Pursuant to Schedule B1,
Paragraph 100(2} of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admunistrators act jointly and severally

Company History, Events Leading to the Adminustration Order and Pre-Planning Work

41

42

4.3

4.4

45

46

47

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

Albett that statutory information 15 centamed 1n Appendix |, this report provides bnef details in relation to
the Company's history

The Company was incorporated on 10 August 2005, to operate as a prowder of vehicle conversion
services  It's registered office and main frading premises were located a Unit 2, Plant Lane Business
Park, Plant Lane, Burntwood, Staffordshire, WS7 3GN (“the Trading Premises”) The Company also
used a storage yard located at The Land at Plant Lane, Plant Lane Business Park, Burntwood,
Staffordshire, WS7 3JQ {"the Storage Yard") to house vehicles and finished goods

As at the date of Administration, Mr Joseph Chambers (“Mr Chambers”), Mr Michae! Price-Darby ("Mr
Darby"} and Mr lan Robottom ("Mr Robottom”) (collectively, ‘the Directors™ were the Company's
appointed directors Mrs Lyn Chambers was the appointed Company Secretary

The Company was incorporated in August 2005 by Mr Chambers te utlise his ndustry expenence within
his own business It started trading dunng early 2006, inibally from a small workshop 1n Stafford using a
small number of sub-contracted staff, with work being mntroduced from Mr Chambers' former trade
contacts

As the business grew and the customer base expanded, the Company moved to new premises to
accommodate growth Further, it employed a number of full time staff

In order to assist with its cash-flow, the Company entered into an nvoice discounting agreement with
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (‘HSBC") By way of secunty, HSBC registered a debenture
containing fixed and floating charges at Companies House on 3 March 2008

Trading continued to increase and by 2008 it had generated tummover of £750,000 per annum The
Company's customer base was expanding with a number of blue chip companies and local authonties
providing new work




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

48

49

410

41

412

413

414

415

It 1s understood that by 2010, the Company required larger premises Accordingly, it relocated to the
Trading Premises and the Storage Yard Following this, the Company's turmover increased to circa
£1 9m per annum

The Dwrectors explained that at the end of 2010, the Company suffered from a significant loss of revenue
due to one of its major customers entering into Adrinistration and ceasing to frade  In addition, another
important customer stopped prowding work which had a substantial impact upon the Company’s cash-
flow

Despite an injection of funds by Mr Darby, the Company continued to slruggle and accordingly, it
approached HSBC to discuss changing its facility in August 2011 It1s understood that an agreement
could not be reached by the two parties

Accordingly, n September 2011, the Company looked to SME to provide a more suitable facility to assist
with its ongoing cash-flow requirements An agreement was subsequently reached with SME and
HSBC's liabtity was settled by SME from a new funding Ine By way cf secunty, SME registered a
debenture contaning fixed and floating charges at Companies House on 28 September 2011

During the first quarter of 2012, the Company achieved its most successful trading penod resuling i a
projected annual turnover of £2 4m  This was largely due to the Company focussing upon smaller jobs
which required a lower inttial outlay and prowided for a quicker tumnaround and payment

Despite the increased tumover and assistance from SME, the Company continued to suffer from cash-
flow difficulties due to the increased costs required for the remaining long term jobs and became unable
to pay its debts as and when they fell due SME became concemed for its position and sought the
appointment of Administrators

At Appendix Il 1s an Estimated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affars”) The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
msolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £437,520

Pre-planning work
The partners of SFP, together with SFP’s staff have undertaken pre-appointment work in respect of this

matter This work includes pnnting and reviewing company searches, discussing the position with the
Directors and SME, holding internal meetings and dealing with appointment documentation

The Purpose of the Administration

51

The purposes of an Admimistration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1} of the Act  In shori, this
provides that an Adminstrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

511 rescuing the company as a going concern, or

512  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be Iikely to be achieved If the
company were wound up (without first being in Adminustration), or

313 realising property n order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

52

53

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives The rescue of a company is the pnonty Nextis to
instead achteve a better return to the creditors as a2 whole  In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator 1s permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In the light of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arrangement This was not considered to be achievable,
although 1t appeared that the second purpose was a viable option  Full details concerning progress in
respect of this purpose are set outin Section 7

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Inutial Strategy

61

62

6.3

64

6.5

66

67

6.8

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the pnmary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the crediters as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administration) This would potenbally be achieved with the assistance of a
stafutory moratonum, which protects a company when it 1s placed mto Administraton  The moratonum
effectively prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be
invoked to maximise realisatons

Upon appointment, members of SFP's Admimistration department and debt recovery division, SFP
Recovenes Limited (“SFP Recovenes”) (collectively, “the Team”} atiended the Trading Premises Further,
chattei asset valuers, Winterhili Assel Limited (*Winterhill”) were instructed to attend in order to compile a
valuation and inventory of the Company's business and assets

Upon arrival at the Trading Premises, the Team met with the Directors, who were provided with SFP's
standard director packs outlining the effect of the Administration, together with formal notices to
undertake statutory and non-statutory obligations

The Team obtained details of the Company’s history and established its current circumstances It also
gleaned the vanous information and documentation required to discharge statutory and non-statutory
dutes Meanwhile, a representative from SFP Recovenes collated all debtor information in order fo
reconstruct debtor files to assist with the recovery of book debts

In addition to this, the Team worked to gather the necessary financial and operational information in order
fo determine whether or not continued trading of the Company was an option

The possibility of continued trading whilst in Admimistration was determined not to be a wiable option,
given the lack of funding [t was also clear that it would not be possible to market the business and
assets to a third party given the tme restraints

Accordingly, Winterhifl advised that an expedient sale of the Company’s bustness and assets 1o existing
management would generate the best recovery

fn Iight of the above, the Team enquired whether or not the Directors would be interested in purchasing
the business and assets They confirmed that they would be amenable to making an offer

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

IA

Sale of Business

Following receipt of Winterhill's valuation, negotiations were entered into dunng the afternoon of 28 May
2012, with K&G Bodyshop Limited (*K&G"), being a company with two of the same Directors




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

72

73

74

7.5

76

77

7.8

79

710

An nitial offer of £40,000 was received The offer was considered to be too low by Winterhill Accordingly,
the Team encouraged K&G to make an increased offer

Following subsequent lengthy negotiations further offers were received, albert at an unacceptable level
A final offer of £64,000 was elicited by the Team which K&G advised would need to be paid over a penod
of 10 months The offer was discussed with Winterhill who adwised that it represented a good realisation
and should be accepted

It was agreed that the Joint Administrators would grant K&G a licence to occupy the Trading Premises
and the Storage Yard (collectively, “the Premises™) to allow time for it to either negotiate new agreements
with the respective landlords or make allernative arrangements

Accordingly, solicitors assisting in this matter, PDT were instructed to drafi a sale and purchase
agreement (*SPA”) incorporating a licence fo occupy the Premises The SPA was circulated for review on
29 May 2012

The SPA was reviewed by both parties and following vanous amendments and discussions about the
broad terms of the agreement with the Drrectors, final drafts were agreed upon  Completion funds of
£5,000 were pad to PDT by K&G, ta be held to its order pending the completion of the sale

A summary of agreed terms were provided to SME, which subsequently provided a deed of release n
order for the assets to be sold without encumbrance

Final drafts of the SPA were circulated on 30 May 2012, for execution  Fallowing this, PDT confirmed
that sale compteted at 6 05 pm and that the completion funds were accordingly released

Information to be provided to Creditors in Accordance with SIP 13

SIP 13 prowvides that the Joint Administrators should provide details concerning the sale of a business as
a going concern to connected parties Given that K&G is a connected party, creditors are entitled to be
provided with the following mformation

7.9.1  the consideration for the purchase of the business and assets sold was £64,000 payable on a
deferred basis, being £5,000 upon completion {receved), £3,000 on or before 30 June 2012, 7
monthly instalments of £5,800 (between July 2012 and January 2013) payable on or before the
30t of each month and 2 monthly instalments of £7,700 on or before 30 February 2013 and 30
March 2013,

792  the Jont Administrators understand that K&G did not take independent legal advice in relation
to the purchase, although it was afforded the opportunity to do 50,

793  the sale had to be completed as quickly as possible given that there were no funds to continue
trading, thus maximising realisations Accordingly, the sale took place without consultation to
the Company's creditors, and

794  secunty has been provided by way of personal guarantees provided by the Directors, i relation
to the deferred consideration and licence payments

The Employees
On 28 May 2012, a member of SFP's Employment Righis Act Team (‘ERA") addressed the warkforee to

advise them of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and the intention to assess whether or not the
Company could wably continue to trade whilst being in Administration, with a view to invoking a strategy




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

71

112

713

714

745

1.16

717

718

719

1.20

Foliowing a review of the wiability of the Company 1t was concluded that the workforce would need to be
reduced to ensure trading could continue and a sale of the business and assets could be achieved
Accordingly, on 29 May 2012, the Joint Administrators made 4 employees redundant for economic,
techmical and organisational reasons

A further update was provided to the remaimnder of the workforce in the moming of 30 May 2012 to keep
them appnsed of the Company's position and the Joint Admimistrators’ progress

As a result of the sale of the Company's business and assets completing on 30 May 2012, all remaining
employees transferred to K&G pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 A letter was sent to those employees on 31 May 2012 confirming this

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, 1t 1s understood that its ledger was
£171,000, with SME having an outstanding commitment of £147,000 Additional unfactored mnvoices
totalling £3,900 were identified by SFP Recoveres and detalls of these have been passed to SME to
upload to the outstanding ledger

it 15 understood that SME will be collecting the outstanding ledger and SFP Recovenes are on hand to
assist, If necessary In the event of SME being repaid in full, SFP Recovenes shall seek to have the sales
ledger reassigned and attempt to recover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the Administration

The Company’s Trading Premises

It 1s understood that the Company occuples the Trading Premises and the Storage Yard pursuant to
lease agreements An enbty associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Property Lirited (*SFP
Property”) has been instructed to review both agreements in order to prowde adwce in terms of value and
disposal

Following completion of the sale of the Company's business and assets, K&G has been granted a licence
by the Joint Administrators to occupy the Premuses SFP Property has been instructed to collect
payments in respect of the licence and to dealt with any assignment or surrender of the leases

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators will be undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities, in order to
establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the Administration and
furthermore, to have sufficient information to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of the
requisite directors

Another entity associated with the Joint Administraters’ firm, SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) has
been instructed to undertake this work on behalf of the Joint Administrators 1t has been selected due to
its specialist knowledge n carrying out forensic accounting reviews and submission of conduct reports

Should any creditor have information that may assist with the review, they should bring 1t to the attention
of the Jont Administrators and / or SFP Forensic as soon as they are able to




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10

[y

722

7.23

Additional 1ssues and Realisations

The Company’s books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises and have been
passed to another entity associated with the Joint Admimistrators’ firm, SFP Datastore Limited (*SFP
Datastore”) An inventory has been prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by
them

Winterhtll 1s a firm of valuation agents who specialise in insolvency matters They were chosen to work on
the assignment due to their specialist knowledge in the industry

PDT 1s a fegal practice who specialise In insolvency appointments by Asset Based Lenders They were
chosen to work on this assignment due to this specialism

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

8.4

8.2

83

Based upon current informaton, 1t 1s unbikely that there will be a dvidend distnbution to unsecured
creditors At Appendix 1 1s an Estimated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was
placed into Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators A Statement of Affars has been
requested from the Directors To date, these forms have not been retumed

In additron to this 1s a List of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company’s records and
whose claims have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators' system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed

Attached at Appendix lll 5 the Joint Admmistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from
25 May 2012 to 1 June 2012

Statement of Pre-Appointment Cost

9.1

92

Attached at Appendix IV are schedules of the Joint Administrators’ bme cosis associated with the pre-
administration period (as defined by Rule 2 33(2A)), which total £6,297 50 The Joint Admimistrators are
proposing resolutions to authonse these costs to be paid n full, plus VAT and disbursements, in
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3) and draw their costs from funds held in the insolvent estate These costs
are to be approved by the relevant creditors or by a Creditors' Commitiee should one be established, as
detaled in Section 10

The work undertaken prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment s outlined in paragraph 4.15.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

101

102

Given that there may not be a surplus available to the unsecured creditors, it looks to be the case that the
third purpose only of the Admmistration {at paragraph 5.1.3) will be achieved From the outset the Jomt
Administrators arranged for members of therr team to be present at the Company’s trading premises in
order to react to any immediate 1ssues

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions

1021 anbal review of the trading posibon and ascertaining the feasibility of continued trading,

1022 lasing with employees and the Directors in order to deal with immediate 1ssues,




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

103

104

105
106
10.7
10.8
108

10.10

10.23  lraising with Winterhilt conceming the valuation and sale of the Company's assets,
1024 negotiating a sale of the Company's business and assets,

1025 nstructing schicitors to draft a sale and purchase agreement,

10.2.6 reviewing and agreeing the sale and purchase agreement,

10.2.7 instucting solicitors to collect sale consideration and forward to the Admimistration estate
account,

1028 dealing with employees through verbal and wnitten notification,
1029 reviewing the Company’s books and records for creditor information and employee details,

10210 attending numercus discussions with the Directors to determine the Company’s position as at
the date of Administration,

10.2.11 iiaising with SFP Recovenes and SME regarding the sales ledger,
10212 lhaising with SFP Ferensics regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company,
10.213 liaising with SFP Property concerning the Trading Premises and the Storage Yard, and

10 214 undertaking al! statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House and Court

The grade of staff instructed to assist in this matter range from Suppeort Staff who deal with maintenance
of the creditor contact database, assistng with creditor quenes and sending reports to creditors,
Administrators who deal with employee matters, haise with creditors and debtors and manage the
Treasury funchon of the case and Managers who prepare statutory reports to creddors, returns to
Companies House, other statutory matters and oversee the tax and VAT aspects of the case

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date At Appendix Xl 15 a
Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

At Appendix V15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date

At Appendix Vl1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix Vil 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date

At Appendix Vill is a breakdown of the ime that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date

At Appendix IX 15 a guide to SFP and its assocrated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates
Section 13 sets out the Jont Administrators’ proposals The Joint Adnunistrators do not anticipate a
distnbubion to unsecured creditors  On this basis, Rule 2 106 {5A) provides that in a case where the
Administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1){b), f there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the

commuttee does not make the requisite determination, the Administrator’s remuneration may be fixed (in
accordance with paragraph (2)) by the approval of




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Adminstration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.11

1012

1013

1014

10.15

1016

1017

1018

10.10.1 each secured creditor of the company, or
10.10 2 «f the Administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors,
101021 each secured creditor of the company, and

10.1022 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the time properly
given by the Joint Admimstrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admmistration under
rule 2 106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs are to be paid in full n accordance with Rule
2 67A (3) from funds held n the insolvent estate

In accordance with the above, the secured credior has been provided with a copy of these proposals In
additton and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors 1s alsc being sought
Unless any objection to the proposed basis of remuneration 1s notfied to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the
basis of remuneration approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured credrtors

in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
application must be made no later than 8 weeks after recerpt of this report

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insclvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval  Such expenditure 1s made, If
funds are avadable from the mnsolvent estate  If funds are not avallable the payment 1s made from this
firm's office account and ts firm s reimbursed from the insolvent estate If and when funds become
avarlable

Payments made out of a firm's office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Dishursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading i the Guide fo Administrators’ fees at Appendix XI There have been no
Category 1 disbursements incurred to date

Expenditure incidental to the admiristration of the insolvent case, which by ifs nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recaverable with credior approval These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements' and, once again, this disbursement s explained further in the Guide to
Administrators' fees at Appendix Xt The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred fo
date but not yet recharged to the estate

Postage £ 13998

The fees incurred by PGT, Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes and SFP Property are on a time
cost basis Charge out rates are reviewed penodically

An Administration will continue for a penod up to one year, at which pont if will either be extended by
creditors’ consent or Court Order, be moved inte Liquidation or the company will be dissolved



Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1019

10 20

10.21

10.22

1023

1024

1025

Regutation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the last Administrator of a company which
has been dissolved may, at any time after the expiration of a penod of one year from the date of
dissolution, destroy the records of the company

In #us case, 1t 1s not anticipated that the Administration will be concluded much earlier than the maximum
one year penod Consequently, the mimimum period that the Joint Administrators anticipate holding the
company's books and records for will be two years

SFP Datastore’s fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage, retneval and destruction of bocks
and records and an hourly rate for any further work carmed out, including the prowision of secunty
services {where applicable) SFP Datastore will be responsible for holding the Company's books and
records for the required pertod, and for arranging for the destruction of these recards when applicable

it 1s proposed that the charges for the minimum penod of two years storage and destruchion of the
records / permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, will be charged to the case
upfront, shortly following appointment

In the event that the Administratron 1s concluded early, the Company s dissolved early and the records
are held for less than the anticipated two year period, any fees billed and paid in advance will be credit
noted and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary

In the event that the Administration 1s extended, any addrtional charges incurred by SFP Datastore will be
patd as they are incurred

SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with
the Jont Administrators’ firm, SFP (“the Associated Entiies”) Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SIP 9 the following information 1s provided concerning
the Associated Entities

10.251 the Associated Entites have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It 1s considered that by
viriue of ther specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish

10252 the Associated Enbbies’ remuneration s on an hourly tme cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows

Entity Basls of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £100 - £500*
SFP Property Time Cost £100 - £350*
SFP Recovenes Time Cost £100 - £500*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £18 50-£75*

*The charge out rates detal the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment Please note that these may fluctuate/falter
dunng the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986

"

12,

10.25.3 the proposals {o creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2

Disbursements  Approval will entile the office holder to setle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation

Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

111

12

113

For creditors' general mformation, the EC Regulatons on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affars of the Company Following the Joint Administrators’
appointment, all active directors of the Company have been requested to provide a statement of affars
although to date, these forms have not been submitted

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescnbed part defined under section 1764 of the Act
will be payable

The Dispensing Of The Meeting of Creditors

121

122

123

12.4

126

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting  However, this requirement may be dispensed with
In circumstances where thera 1s likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide

These crcumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Admimistrator thinks that

1221  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be pad in full,

12.2.2  the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge reahsations,
or

1223 the only objectve of the Admimstraton which the Administrator thinks 1s capable of
achievement is realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that paragraph 12.2 3 will only apply in
relation to the Company

Notwithstanding thus, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if f 1s
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2 21B, within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals are sent out

If such meeting 15 requested It must be held within 28 days of the request being recewved by the Joint
Adminustrators ~ Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix Xll1s a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish to request a meeting If no meeting 1s
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13 The Joint Admimistrators’ Proposal

131

132

133

134

133

136

The Administrabion has enabled the Company to have a breathing space in which to achieve a betlter
result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely achieved if the company were wound up {without
first being tn Administration)

The prescnbed time Imit for an Administrabion 1s 12 months In the event that an Administration lasts in
excess of 12 months, the Joint Admimistrators have to obtain creditors’ approval or make an application to
Court to extend its fength

It 15 a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company i1s left in Administrabon for the Joint
Admunistrators to investigale the company's affars and submit the appropriate D form to the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills concerning the directors’ conduct

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dwvidend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek fo place the Company into Credttors’ Voluntary Liqundation i order to
effect a distnbution !n such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators
together In accordance with Schedufe B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117A(3), creditors are
able to nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, prowided that the
nomination 15 made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved As an alternative,
and should there be no likely funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek
to place the Company into Compulsory Liguidation i order to bring proceedmngs that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate

It 1s proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which 1s permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional
creditors’ meeting and keep costs to a mimmum

In hight of the above, and i accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it 1s proposed by
the Joint Administrators that

1361 the Admimistration of the Company continue in order to collect the deferred sale consideration,
effect outstanding reahsations of the Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters
which require the assistance of the moratonum,

13.6.2 the Jont Administrators’ tme costs assocrated with the pre-appointment period of £6,297 50 be
paid in full in accordance with Rule 2 67A{3), from funds held m the mnsolvent estate,

1383 the Jont Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and therr
staff in attending to matters ansing out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as
and when funds become available,

1364 the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all dishursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practce 8,

1365 the Jont Adminisirators be authonsed to make a distnbutton to any secured or preferential
creditor in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 65 Further, to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors following court approval, in accordance with Schedule B1 Paragraph 65

(3).




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1366

1367

1368

1369

13.610

13.6.11

13612

14. Ancillary

141

142

143

SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the miumum penod of two years storage and destruction
of the records / permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following
appontment,

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which nught
permit a distnbution to its creditors, they shall be authonsed to file a notce of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

In the event that there are or may be further realisatons that result in a dividend to unsecured
creditors the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation in order to effect a distnbution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take
the appointment as Liquidators in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act
and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as proposed
Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination s made after the receipt of the
proposals and before they are approved,

as an altemative to paragraphs 136 7 and 13 6 8 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order lo pursue such actions and bnng
proceedings that only a Liquidator 1s permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Cempany into Liguidation under paragraph 13.6.8 or 13.6.9 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be
discharged from habilty in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 88 of the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liguidation, the Jont Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed
on the same basis as that of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, in accordance with Rule
4 127(5A) and that the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds
become avallable, and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Jont Liguidators be authonsed to actin a
jont and several capacity

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful n relation {o the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are received may
prove infegral to assist with investigations into the Company’s affars  Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience

Directors’ Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 19886, 1t 1s the Joint Administrators’ and any
subseguently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite reportform to the Department for
Business, Innovations and Skills (formerly the Depariment for Business Enterprise and Regulatory
Reform} concerning the directors’ conduct




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

144  The report/form must address all persens holding the posttion as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency Please note that this is a standard requirement Responses to creditors'
questonnares may prove extremely helpful concerning this

If any creditor has any quenes n relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Jaint
Administrators or the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Catherine Harnson on 020 7538 2222

" day of June 2012




Chambers Vehicle Converstons Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

«  Statutory Information




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business

Issued Share Capital

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Current Registered Office

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address

Accountants

05532829

10 August 2005

None Known

Other business activities

50 ordinary A £1 shares
50 ordinary A £1 shares
100 ordinary B £1 shares
80 ordinary C £1 shares
20 ordinary C £1 shares

Lyn Chambers
Joseph Chambers
lan Robottom
Edward Chambers
Susan Goodband
Name Appointed Resigned
10/08/2005 -
01/01/2009 -
01/09/2011
07/09/2005

Joseph Chambers
lan Robottom
Michael Pnce-Darby -
Lyn Chambers 01/01/2001

Lyn Chambers 10/08/2005 -
9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

Docklands

London E14 9XQ

Unit 2

Plant Lane Business Park
Plant Lane

Bumtwood

Staffordshire

WS7 3GN

Unit 2

Plant Lane Business Park
Plant Lane

Bumtwood

Staffordshire

WS7 3GN

Cheadles Chartered Accountants of Stafford
Telegraph House

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name

Plant Lane Properties Limited
SME Invoice Finance Limited

59 Wolverhampton Road

Stafford

ST17 4AW
Type of Charge Registered
Rent Deposit Deed 16/04/2010
Debenture




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

« Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 25 May 2012/ Creditors Details




CHAMBERS VEHICLE CONVERSIONS LIMITED (IN ADMIN!STRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 25 MAY 2012

Notes

Assets (specifically pledged)

Debtors 1
Less SME inveice Finance Limited 1

Estimated surptus o/d

Assets (not specifically pledged)

Sale of Business and Assets 2

Estmated total surplus available to unsecured creditors
LIABILITIES
Prefarantial Creditors

Employee claims - preferent.al element 3

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Employee claims - unsecured element
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC
Trade Creditors

bW

Estimated deficlency as regards to creditors

N8 Subject to tha costs and exp of the A

Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
174,500 148,665
-148 339 -148 339
26 561 326
64,000 64 00C
90 561 64,326
TBC
TBC
-48 385
+453,451 -501,846

-437 520




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 25 May 2012

The Company operated a finance faciity with SME Invoice Finance Limited A general bad
debt provision of 15% has been applied to the sales ledger

The Joint Administrators have completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets to K&G
Bodyshop Limited for £64,000 In accordance with the sale and purchase agreement, the Jont
Administrators have received funds of £5,000 to date

it 1s anticipated that there will be preferential and unsecured claims from those employees
whom were made redundant

These figures have been taken from the Company's books and records




o 9slL's
G5 20b'T
05 i¢
000

000

9y +86'S
¥s5 22

0z ¥o1'se
orBlL'F
Qo ovr'L
1021

€L €5E'E
290¥e'L
£G€9E2
288t

Ll i8E
Sl 690'L
20t

Q9 ELS
000

Q00

000

¥C 0E

09 L0t
86 vEE
08 6¥8

16 99
806082
00 0FZ
0L ¥6E'L
+E 696
0/ 15¢'91
00 0L¥'OF
LLSOr'L
00 0e6

NHE ELAM 'IBYUB|IIAN ‘Bue Allagmels 'ajeis] |emisnpu| saleds Jojael) ‘0L Iiun
937 vIAM 'SPUEIPIN ISSAA ‘UCISIg 183)S PIoX( '8le)sT [BLISNpU] Lols|ig g IuNn
dHL SLAM ‘R8I0 llemiy 198AS Hagly el

S 22dH 'SHPNg "Y2INUIIAA 19ans UBIH 'asnoH HNoS IO syt

732 91 ‘A30NS "UOHGINS ‘LISOMO} 'PROY [[OMT 13m0 YHOMIO| '100]4 IS|Z 'SaUIT [BIDISWLIOY
INL LYW ‘weybunjong 18945 UBH £

NP8 ¥ 1AM ‘SPUBIPI 1S3AA ‘UOIS|Ig 'A9|8s0)) ‘peOYy usppng

Zry 241 'wnod sjepsam] ‘Lz un

NH¥ SvS 'ueBlowe|o) 1SopA ‘BasueMS 'Ydeysalo)] ‘peoy usmplid ‘Z|L Jun

DNZ 9LLS ‘plogels 1eaug ajebise ey

302 ZAM 'SPUBIPIW 1S3 “UOKIWEYISAIONN ‘PECY UOIS|IS

Jd. 89 '84IysI8)sadiopy ‘UdINUYdaAlyY 'peOY uapueiq b

arz 599 ‘weybuiung omysws ‘pecy uojbuluiop ‘snus) Joe) weybuiung

YME S1NS 'faung ‘Aeysquied ‘vz x08 O d

LNZ 9ZW 'ASISIOAN ‘PROY A3piselld 'ZL X0g O d '8Nual) a21A1sg Jalolsny

ANL OLSM ‘Aungsaupapy ‘peoy %00.qEST ‘8lEIS3 SMD ZZ Jun

9dE £V ‘BIYSEIURT ‘BQWEDRIOWN ‘SIBIST [BUISNPU| pUn ey ‘e1eduinog vz Nun
Hd6 ZAQ ‘A2IpnQl ‘uopauleN 1eans uoibulysep ‘aieis3 pu) uolbuiyseps £ 1un
MS8 L1g ‘uoliog ed uonebiaenN eonneN 'anues upald eyl

7P 099 'a1ys191sa0iopn ‘an0ibswolg ‘ol ai0lS peoy AngueH ‘ied ssausing UoXes ‘asnoH Ueiplap
VZ 693 'ANGPIO 'PEOY UCIAWEBUISAIOM, 'SUQ DIBUMOI[BMS

13¢ 2/ ‘uoidweyiasiops ‘uolybugny 'peoy yodmaN “ued ssauisng uoybuqgny
DHE 10D %3ss3 '9ZIBN 3Y) U0 UOJ[BAA ‘S2.0V 8Ald /

ZNZ 0¥S ‘pieixelsey) ‘'aue UUOHO)S ‘@snoy euuelg

44¥ 2N 'speg ‘prezzng uojybia 'peoy AINGaAoicy ‘9)e)s3] [Bulsnpu) [IuLeH
438 GLYUAM 'UIYSISISAVION 'SllapA Aunqua) 183G SSCID || '8SNOH gjlauels)
NS ZLIN Ja1sayouep ‘Yed poge.) ‘peoy abpuqbuc Inoy Aessyed ¢ nun

dNO 808 ‘weyBuiig 1saps 'peoy AsibeH 0Zz - OLZ 'anua) ssauisng ajeou ]
Z16 PLSAA ‘PIBuYITY “wed asudisjug euueisg ‘Aepa edoin3 g1 nun

DHE ZSM 'SPUBIPIN 1SBAA ‘||BSIEAA 'BUET UBRID

NID LLSM ‘SIS WoouueDd ‘snuQ playyoolg ‘6 1un

IXE FAQ 'SpPuBipIN 1SBAA ‘uoidi] 191G 18USId 'asnoH AllenD

Hd€E £99 ‘SPUBIPIN 1SPAA 'UamosaleH ‘peoy uejays

3r0 LLSM '[HYSpIoyEIS "oouue) ‘sauq ssaibolg

ssalppy

(uonensiviwpy ui)

uonoel] peq

P11 S10Npoid |e1aly 18ays weq
laga

panwi Aunoag upesd
IUBUIY WNNUBIJ 8S0[D
siaxoIg soueinsuj ueybnog
pin sBunpg Apog [BisswLIOD
subig xoqnojon

Buneeas usbon

sapeayn

B10A0 1 IR SBpRYD
BUIBAUG [BUSY)

QL1 se Jojed

SEOIAIRg 10ssaIdwen 1 g
ssausng ses) ysnug

208

dnoigy ueaag

uosaIyeW g Aejoieg

N spessnjeg

ooy

pawwi N Apby

S0IAIRS SSaUIShy WY

NN UoeWOINY ZAXY

P} SUONE|[B)SU| B|DIY3A B)EID0SSY
SUDBIOSPUIAA OINYY

SBOIAISG [BOMIDS[T OjNY
{s3v) saiddng al1198(3 olny
P MN sunig-JdWy

aunngLy

P} S18)IB) 3 SIBQMO) Jy-IfY
P17 Jobbep wag)y

AN PIBAA UBY

Q17 s31pog ¥oni| airy
weybuiwng oojey

QL7 LodSuel] SUDS 3 PIEMPOOA Y

elueN

pajiz] SUCISIBALOY 32IYIA SJIaqUEeY)

20ao
1002
00ao
6000
8020
2000
2000
5002
020
£000
2020
002
0022
5080
092
€080
€0g0
10890
0082
40¥D
30v0
aovo
20v2
80v0
YOvD
60vD
BOWD
L0vD
a0vO
S0VD
¥OvO
£0VO
Z0vD
FOV0
00v2

Aay|




000

08 625°LL
oL ¥09
00 8842
1 AR
00 0Z%°}
0284121
000

g8 ¢

Ze €0l
00 005'2
66 1529
00 055'62
9¢ 648')
01 9865'65
08201
09 S9¥
86 68F
00 989'L
000

00 08l
08 2ol

00 8%

0o {01
000

9. 69’y
000

ooo

000

000

00 selL
el
OEZLL'8E
B 6821
oo

oo
Zl88s
€022
05019

I S09'E
6950Z'L
00 sv8
9. 6¥8'F
€92ZLP
25586')
00 92t

DAZ GSM ‘SPUEIDI 1SIMA 'SIHYUMOIE “PROY LOpU ‘aSNOH §IS|

Y8/ LLHS Jmm._on_ .w_oon_ .wwo_O _uoo._>_oI _omm___> ssauisng 10qe) .v wn

Ore ISM .vooEE:m ,m:m._ WEeld .Emn_ Ss3UISNg SuUeT JUe|d L Uun .mvtES BelliA
40e §Z81 'Sa33 ‘pioyaqy 'peoY YHON 1ESID “Yed Aoud

DNE LD '9sIue) ‘81ejs3 (euisnpyy {iyueung ‘Aep sunig g

SV ZLAM “lIRYUSIIAA ‘PBOY SIslsaniel gL

ass Lism .v_ooc_._mU _m>_._0 apisaseyn .x._mn_ ssauisng mhm_u_.__._m LU

1vZ 109 'projpeig 'peoy sbpugung gz|

D36 ZSM ‘SPIW AA ‘lesiear 19ang wBuioy 153 pu| nwbuljoy g 3 L wun
a¥e SLAM 'SPUBIDIN 1SSAA 'pSUSBUPaAA ‘SlelsT jensnpu) Ajsueld ‘6 Iun
159 1230 ‘Aqieq 'eauq asooBzhepp ed esolwag | Iun

MAD SLSM "auyspIoyeIs ‘prayyert 'u Boiy

XA €LSM ‘speis ‘peyyoi ‘aue Boud ‘asno pUnod ousig

Ir6 SIAN ‘BUYSHIOA IS8 ‘NessO ‘spuejbuoT ‘Aean Jauppy

NX8 6SM ‘spuelpiy 1sepn ‘alpuply 'siefiyuoN ‘P siapiep 1sienads (sdosg 0/
AL 299 _mucﬂu_s_ 1S3M .>wtm>> .xu__sﬁwEw _vmow_ YINOWUEQ g 2URT] Y¥2INGa0Y JO 80D
Al'D 598 _mvcm__o__z 1SOAN _m_mmm_ >m_>>om .Umom uonelg .0w:oI ._oammv_

aay Ssaumoyg 't

400 118 yoouued ‘umaiBpug ‘peoy paojbuol por

rZ: 9137 'aiys1a)s20197 ‘YBnoiogieH 18xew L5 ON o8 Od

NSE SLT1 ‘ssysybiquag ‘uiging 'wspa A luod ‘ukjed uelo

8346 |1 SM '2a1ysplojelS "joouue) ‘saues) UCHON "Fo0uUUey) ‘peoy |[esiep 291

vl £ZNL ‘PIOjUSY 1S Nued L#-6€ ‘9snoH yuebled

Za6 13S 'UOpuOT HEMUINOG 19aN1S WEd 9/ - 79 'adoing ‘ajua) sdag |euotbay
Ng. 6151 'spea ‘alels3 peoy pjsuyoop

ZZ1 863N ‘auf ] uodn apiseomaenN 'uojuaqbucT ‘malp sed uocjuag 'asnoH UHOMRIBAA ‘'Z0ZEdE Wooy
Ivb 27 'foodiaal %00 susany 'suoijeiady ADUaAjosu|

SHP ZLNE 'xessns 1sapp ‘Buiyuopy ‘peoy uoibuteg ‘ssnoH abpug uoibuiung

DNE LMN ‘UopuoT ‘peoy u0isng gz '1amol uoisng 4oold pIE ‘Sanunsag 1§ AQUSAjOSU|
DHE Z1SM 'sEIS “oouued ‘sakeH yleaH ‘peoy doouue)d

g8 6SM ‘SPUBIPI 1S8AA 'BBPUPIY Wied JeLISnpu| %00Ig JOysUy “uNaD smojled /4
BUBSA)-I0H O2I)BUASSY) ‘2| ‘BUOHIEY BIA

pecy uoibuels

Zg¥ LNN ‘uoidweylioN ‘1sens AueH + - Zp

aH9 SON ‘WYHONILLON “Yocigheq ‘Jealig dojes

X065 ¥13 ‘uopuo ‘arenbg epeue) |

947 LISM ‘U319 symel asop dossiH yed %I0|WwalH G UM

fINF LSM 'SPIN 1S8M IIESIEA 158/ 19245 uonesodior 'Aep punosBred z wun
Vg b1S 'WaI1-UuQ-ay0lS 'WELUSI) 'Sjels [BujSnpU| PRAISMAN ‘PROY SYOIIMOID

adeg #ZHg 'siuey ‘poombury ‘peocy Ainqsies “ed sssuisng spue|peeH

NH¥ Z577 ‘ppeuimg ‘ioBueg ‘ukyiuad bod

NNG ¢Z2H8 .N»EmQEmI .:ou__S_ MON _._mw pu| aue waig .>m3wcmw:mu el N
OdL GLAY 'ABWNO HeMHIN J93NS BIUAA BE

paywin 3aj0i0N

P17 wawdinbg uipapy

pi7 suonensul 1aw

P11 YN Ineurasey

P17 s[eIsnpu} ukuep

P11 $801A9G YIPUO L Jousp
pi sanddng S 9 W
Jaylead BIYMED 15B

Py sBunid g 3007

P17 XN jo7-pecq

xaury

£ NNHIBUNCD J0NSIG Playyan
[RUNO2) YIS PlaYUIN
P17 stueyie

PAILUIN MM ULo4 JaseT
P s V1

P aavoenAay

PI SSEID Suatey
doysApog 9
S9)eIN0SSY d [
»ysiebewog venp

phojT uyor

subig gdl

l0)eaipu|

Jid yueg DgsH

Buiusepn jeqojc) dayzeq
SWoISN?) ¢ enaAsy WH
SWOJSND P DNUDATY WH
SWOISNY) B BNUBASY WH
SWOISNYD B 8nuarey WH
P11 sabeleg spog

Q17 [euoneuIaiu| xBIUID
(TETS)

pi S19NpoL4 1583104 Asuui4
syijreg payiua?) eynby

P17 SIS[ESSIOYM [EOLID3I3 JH3
2d yn saWIsH J3in3
S[edujdai3 443

xd3

Q17 ssdua)sed a3
spieog a)3

sJaqueey)d pJemp3

P11 XN Jayoedsiagy
JeUCEUA| SBIQ

P Jaqany e)=q

P AauyO seoIag 110Q

L0WD
SOWD
SOWD
FOWD
EOND
COWD
llle]
801D
2012
9012
S015
Y010
£070
<01
12D
0012
(A1) 18]
LOMO
00D
2oro
1OFD
ooro
101D
001D
SOHD
YOHD
€0HO
¢OHD
LOHD
00H2
€092
<0920
0090
00402
8030
2032
Q2030
5030
035
€032
2032
LW030
0030
$0a2
¥0ao
£040




86 DoF
68 851
002
Qo0

vy GB

86 6§

£ G20}
0L L6S'6)
<00

08 #1E'vC
(R-248

00 069
e L9¢
oo zsz
G6 £EE
08 205
oooLe
AR 4
ooo
09122’
€1 952°C
66 06

0o ve2
ooy

¥P 191
5 0S6'L
08 vZL
09 69¢'t
00 905'%
08 +01
LS 16
060
000
000

8L 821
96 €2
0L 8YS'EE
61 909
v 8rL'e
0Z ££E'L
¥9 LEP'9

AV8 699 'Usodueo 'peoy puUsYd0T #Zi

SMI LESM Yo0uuRD ‘Bnua UMo] 19aNs (IBH 1s%iel

SWS £SM ‘IIBSIEAM ‘B 91N ‘S)R)ST [euisnpu) sajeA 'Lz Buiping

Agl BS 'UNUSHIOA YINOS ‘Piaiaygs 1eang pueldeH § 'esncH aJiyswe|iey

4H1 S1S8 ‘joisug

Sr6 2659 'loisug ‘aek ‘sies3 Buipei) peoy uopupeq

NIOZ CLAM 'SPUEIPI 1S8AA lleyusiipn ‘Aepp Buonswing g wun

XS0 511S 'aalQ puejiaeH 83 02

Dr'e ZSM ‘2ayspioygels ‘poomuing Yed ssauisng poomiing 'z auoz 'af lun
aaL 01AM 'uCldLIBLYISA|OAA 'PEOY UOIEIS '8SNOH SUOILN|OS

4¥1 BAS ‘aliysdoiyg 'moipnT “ped ssauisng syl ‘peoyd UoBUO L iun
DOZ ZLSM “oouued ‘anuQ Auedry |

rre L1e ‘weybuung ‘iynieds 'py uklea3 ‘sies3 Buipel] IppedS v U
OAQ 82X0 'ABUPAA ‘peOY abURy 'ABAA PUBIIABH 8Q 'POJUIN 2 IUn

ast ZLIN “led ployel] ‘peoy ssauuing 'slejsd Sulpel] pROY SSaUUING 0L WUn

@10 PLAM “SPUBIPIN M 'UDIS|Ig PeCY spiRuyBIH 96 *esncH ssaiboig
MDY ZIND oysisply ‘peod A ‘anuad esudialul anA sllag ‘w1 un
SN PXS ‘Hod%00)S "aje)s3 [euisnpuy {IysiUAA 19ans LeqdiH

SHZ 5Lem ‘AeieBny 'peoy uonelg Jamod ‘usunjuequid eyl ‘L aun
01 LLSAA 'NIYSPIOKERIS ‘MoouLe) “yed ssaulsng Sal|[OH 6

199 YL 'XOS2[PRIN ‘MO[SUNOH “a50[) ABMIIBY ‘g Jup)

IAND ZLLS ‘PioyelS ‘P Yoi2 PIO ZZ) '@SNeH uduig

a1z SHD 'apiseaq WEed |BUISnpu| 9pISaa(] 'Z BUOZ ‘anUdAY UIXIS

X0 LLSM '3oouue) ‘18 Bupea SHed UBIED ‘| Jun

A36 1AQ ‘Aelpng 'el6¥ X080 d

WNO 21LS ‘PIOYRIS ‘PIOJIIN 'PROJ VIR ‘LLIE) SWOH

131 L7V 'sueH 'peoy Jewassag

SHE 9115 'picye)s 'enuad ssaisng sjebliol > 9 I syun

Od! 84M ‘SHIUSHIOA WoelBIUOd Yeans abpug £

QLE BAQ 'SPUBIPI 159 *2BpUCINCIS 182118 BIIAUT *SHIOM WMUEND

avS CLHY ‘X8SSNS 1SIAN 'WEBYSIOH 'J9aNS USanD g - OF ‘OSNOH Jaiwsald
SH. £5 'PiSILBYS 199NS PUBOIS Lb ‘9SNOH [BPUS)Y

gve LLAL 'UopuoT 'JesulS sJaweg €6-62

306 4L ‘UopuoT eans sswer ssddn |

aX9 MM ‘UOPUOT ‘J33NIS YSIPUSARD MAN G8 '€ BUINg '1aanS uaplep 2
(X9 MEM ‘UOPUCY '}39A1S USIPUSARD MaN G8 'UN0D) USPIEM 3CE € alINS
ZOZ ZSM 'IleSIBA 'YoImxojg *8s0|D) JaWARSY £-1 FUN

DB DLAM ‘NOLJWVYHEIATOM 3NV MuVd ‘31vLS3 WINLSNGNI uIg3NTd 86 - 95 LINN
NLL €31 cmummo_wl_ .mumumw {el}snpu| yju 4 suoisunelg .DNON_ pue(3

jooosuely
ajiqow-)

sjooq Aipune

paliLLin 8dUBUI4 8210AU| IS
saiddng aing

P epals

sa|delg

suonnjog sbesnls Aemuels

P11 saydelo 9 subig anysployels
swaisAs Aejes spielids
launpasdg

SUDBIDG JE[OS

JajSEWwaUIS

sfienfueq ubig

pi (seujsnpu| sseio Aajes)ios
xog ujuag

PIT 5WAISAG LWIENY 109135

al7 anuag uswdinbg Aajes
slaugjse poomdoH Aoy

Py sdnig Aaabiny

P17 Suusaubug osy

P siwsuodwo) gy

P17 SUDHN|OS JUBLUSSESSY YSIY
yoeqabpiy

QL7 s1npold ouiy

sonsibo snuayy

[oNUDY 1Sad [ojuSY

PI7 eipaly [enbig xog pay
1abuyied yiey

Pl selddng sol0 S 9 Y
saipadoid HY 2 Y

papwi sbuipinow wnuend
s1opij0g 1Qd

Ol S22IAUDE SIIQBAIBISH v ¥ d
218N IO} Sxd

dd

P17 sauadold aue jueld

P11 09 Juawabeuey aue jued
pIN seaowueg Buysiulg (e1ap 1eooeuLIag
Buneidonse|3 piaipued

P17 sonseld Agped

¢0LD
101D
0012
3080
Qosd
a080
9080
VoS0
6080
8080
208D
8080
6082
0SSO
€082
2080
0SSO
0082
20HD
8040
YOoHO
604D
804D
1040
0HD
S0dD
POHD
£04D
20dd
(A1)
00HD
000D
£0dD
8040
504D
$0dD
£0dD
¢0do
10d0
00dD
0000




gL LGP'ESY

0c0
0co
000
000
000
000
000
00D
000
000
000
000
000
coo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
ooo
0o o
Q0
000
000
96 68F
80 61
000
0T Lev'e
000
000
vG £8E
GL0rt
oo
ETAY 3
000
Z9 L0p'L
000
000
o 11g'y
959

977 8NN ‘siueyuoN ‘uBncuoqbunisa 18ais uyor 1S 94-04

47 2L 1S ‘pioyEIS 'PEOI PRYYDI G

Q16 A0 ‘eaysyoimiepn ‘ANuanon 'speLIeg PROY JAMET G5

HHO LS0S ‘siueH ‘Aasiwioy ‘peoy abpugieals) ajeisy puj Aeswoy ‘68 Iun

08¢ +ZHg ‘enysdiueH ‘poombury 'sjels3 [eUISNpU| BpISHIEd 'VE NUA

NNL 619 ‘'weyBuiung ‘uoiseqbp3 ‘peoy abioan ;| - | ‘BnoD uabay

Aall ZLA4 '193UAA DHEd LOUNGYSY £ N

ant zaH ‘Pieysisppry '(18jeap cid alisoddo) pecy spee 'IMH sWI3 ‘L wun
INZ SX3J ‘uoAaQ '19ax3 ‘wed ssauisng poding Jajax3

aas6 0ZH3 ‘peayuec ‘aleis3 (BUISNpU| ‘UBD UOISIIg 'BJIUSD SSIUISNE XJW| P un
DH0 ZESH '10151Ug ‘OIS AS|peig 'peOYy da1] JEDd ‘Ssudijiaed As|peig

A9 iV MoouEW ‘NPeoY Jeos ‘B0ySSSICH YL ‘SSNOH UMM

HLb StHD '‘Keseiem 'peoy maaeas ol ‘sBuping jopden

W30 868 '24YSIBISOIONA ‘UOHPPRY ‘2)e)ST [BIISNPU| PIOJSEM ‘PEOY BuillsH ece
00 LISM 'SHEIS MoouueD '19ang (NN O “eSnoH uapusy

182 298 ‘ebeuaneis 'asol) sieluni |

Buyjejo} saujul g9l

Liogogoy uep
Kaieg-aaud |seyan
siequeyn ydasor
WBLAA DRIN S

BN wir I
sa|ddno)-)1025 suIXE SW
UOSE-IREIS INBd JW
1o1s Aejianeg s
uowies Aey S

sIjIaWrY a7 4N
WOROQoY UE| W
WOROYOY UYOT Iy
llecied |SRUDIN JA
Agleq-asud SMIN I
921894 UOSEl JN

uedw wepy aw

uosdiwsy uely JN
UOJSUYOT UUaiD JWN
saybny euiey SIN
SOWIoH pouef JW
ssiybpoy uowns JN
Kepajad Wew JW

syue(] aaed JW
siaqueys aor
siageys uuiy

awng Ba19) JN

ayng Jaang JW
alownoelg pey JN

P11 BEMOY B PIEAA DDA
syed US0IIY) - SAIAR HAA
17 Bunueawbu3z Aempoopa
P17 anedsiypa

P RODS ISyEM,

VOA

anAa

§)sI|EIDAadS UDISIAAUDD 9)DIUSA
P17 $81I0SS802Y PIBNG) UBA
SBNXT UeA

PBYIWIT SoUBUIY SOI0AU| SN
swa)sAg A19JES UM
diyssauned swbBbiy sewoy) syl
pajiwi @xateg dog

1 Aouaby yuawAoldws Jopng
Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {tn Admimstration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Wi

» Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 1 June 2012




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited
(In Admimistration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Sate of Bustness and Assets 64,000 00
PAYMENTS

BALANCE - 1 June 2012

From 25/05/2012
To 01/06/2012
£

5,000 00

5,000 00

000

5,000 00




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

s  Breakdown of the Joint Administrators Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees / Activity Codes




Hels Jo) sejey nQ afbseysn Arewnung Jo) xjpuaddy ees

JUNCIIB U0 UMEID UONBJBUNWSY

0% £62'9 00 06} 00 09 00 5% 00 §IT'H 00 00 05 48} 00 095"} - - 00 000'c 3 s1s02 |E10)
ge it 00001 00 054 00 521 00522 00067 00642 00 008 - - 00 006 4noy sed 3 ey eBelany
000z 081 0zo oS oro 050 0zg - - 009 sanoy (e10)
oy o - - - or 0 - - - - - “10)|pai
. . . - . B - - - - Bujper)
- - - - - - - - - - 10588 JO Uonesl|EeH
. - - - - - - - - - uoneBnsasu]
09 61 05 | 0zZ0 ovs - 050 0zs - - 009 Buluug|d pur naensiupwpy
Jauned
oL Jueys|esy loyanejuiwpy JojensiuLpY JO|UBS JeBeuriy labruey so1ueg Jeured BuiBeuey NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSYID

Z10Z AVIN ST OL INAWINIOCY Tud SHL 04 SV LNC 3DHYHI ANV WL 40 AYYWIRNS

Lk

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) GILIWIT SNOISHSANDD 12IHIA SHITWVHD

DERRARENE
ddS




Jes Joy seey ing sbieyd Arwwng 1o} xipueddy 005

JUNAIIE UO UMBIR UO[IRISUNWIGY

05 2eb'as  0009C'L 000167 057027 00SL0°) - 0009021 0059 . 00 08L'9 3 wWiso3 jejoL
6€ 05T 00 0OL 00 0%l 0osze 00 052 * 00 00 00 6Z¢ - - - 00 00S snoy Jed 3 0o eGeleny
ol svL oo el or 6l 0S5 »S ol 4 - 0z ob 020 - - - nsel unoy Moy
01 62 060 2413 s [V - 050 4] - - - - sioypesd
- - - - . - - - - - - - Bupeay
0981 - N oGe - - ool - - - - we S108%¢ JO LOIRSIIREY
- - - - - - - - - . - - uopeb)sau)
08 96 0L 21 oz 00 9 - - oF 6C - - - - gL Buuueld pue vopensjullLpy
Jsuped
1 31 1) WIpY JOIRASIUIWpPY JOIUSS sabeuey 1eBeuvy Jojues Bpuped BGujBruey NOLLONAS HYOM J0 NOLLYIIFISSYIH

ZLOZ ANNL 1 OL ZLOZ AVIN SZ 10ME3d FHL HOL 531V 1NC FOUTHI NV IWLL 40 AMYWHNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) QILINIT SNOISHIANOD 1IIHIA SHIAWVHO

L

OssEREEEN
dd4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Admirustrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee I1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

s  Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




He1s 10) sejey N eBueys Arewiwng 10} xjpueddy oeg

JUNOIIB UO UMBIP LONRISUNIDY

00 08¢ 00 00T 0009 - - - - - - 3 51500 |gjoL

00 00k 00 001 00 05t - - - - - - inoy Jod 3 ejel eBridAy

00¢ o0e oro - - - - - - sinoy |ewy

00¢ 00 e oro - - - - - . uopeBpseay)
aop8210

1Kol weys|ssy Jojyensjuiwpy iojensiunupy Ioweg 1ebeuey JeBeusly Jojueg BujBeuey NOLLONNA HHOM 30 NOILYDIJISSY1D

U

ZLOZ NAF 1 OL Z10Z AVIN 52 Q0IY3d 3HL 404 SALVY LNO JOUVHDI ANV AWLL JO AUYWIWNS

(NOLLYHLSINIWGY NI) G3LIWIT SNOISYIANOD 3121HIAA SYIBWYHO

JISNIN0J
CrnEaEDEE

dd4S




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administratron)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Vi

+ Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




Heis Jo) 6838y InQ ebueyy Arewwng 10) xjpueddy eos

1UNOIDE UO UMEIP UO{IRJALNILSY

00 08p'L 00 00F 00 09¥ - - 00082 ¢ - - - pooleZ 3 51500 (0L

¥6 902 00 001 coslL - - 00 002 - - - 00 0SE Jnoy Jad 3 ajes eBeieay

00 82 00y W - - o iz - - - 099 sinoy |0

Q08¢ o o.+h 4 - - o 1z - - - 099 sonss) Apadold
Jopsau1g

oy JUMSISSY 10BASUWPY 101BAS|UpY J0tUSS 1eBeurpy JaBeuely Jojueg BuBeuey NOILINNS WHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSY 1D

ZHOZ AR + OL ZH0Z AV ST A0I3d 3HL H0d S3LYYH LNO ISUVHI ANV JWIL 40 ANYWWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} O3LIWN SNOISYIANOD S1DIHIA SHIGWYHD

ALY3d0Yd

Bl JENENEERR




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIl

s  Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




Hes 10} sojey ing ebaey) Alewwng Jog xjpusddy eeg

1UNO30E UO UMEID UOjJRISUNWSY

00 59%'s - 00 09 00 GOP'9 - - - - - - - 3 %190 [r101

eL vl - 00 051 00 Sy - - - - - - - noy Jed 3 aled eBrseny

00 it - ov o 0856 - - - - - - - sanoy (w10

00 It . oro0 098¢t - - - - - - - uen28)109 1q8Q
Jojoeg

1etoL wensissy lojEnsuwpy Jojens|upLpY Jojues JeBeuew JeBuep Jojueg BuSeusy NOILINMA HEOM 4O NOLLYIJISSYID

ZLOZ ANNP | OL ZL0Z AVIA §T Q0IY3d JHL ¥OL S3LVY LNO IDHUVYHD ONY JWIL 40 AHYIWANS
(NOILLYYLSININGY NI} ALTWIT SNOISHIANOD T1DIHIA SHIAWVYHD

S3IUIA03Y

o (] ONEENEDED



Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIIl

* Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




U ummIp la]
PRI BMLBLIRGTIO
£1303 UBSNNLEN
1303 eBaialg
xoq 1 53 (B sexoq g1
Suised gl 13 D
roqu ¢ 528 oBeamy
PAUNIY] FUNIILINGS]

e
05048t [T} 00 kDL 00 82¥
na 00 52 058l 00 ST
1R 4] [N ] ooet 00 Lk
oo st . 008t
0182 oLs 0o L)
el yng Lo ] $150] g
oL Buispowasy) fnaeg Jo auy sysnp sdoyg

UTE J0) MY N0 sduryD Alrwiing 1o} xpusddy seg

Uo ummp pus
35800 na)
anoy Jad 3 syl sdiieay
se3pues Luhoeg
PJ028Y jo BL 14 uepisajod | dn Bupreg

NOILONNA YHOM 40 NOWLYIISSY1D

THOZ INNF L L THOZ AV ST 0OMH3d 3HL HOJ 83LYY LNO IDUYHI NV IWIL 40 AUYWNNS

[NOLLYHLSININGY NI} OFLINI SNOISHIANOD A1DIHIA SHIBWYHD

JYOLSVIVA
23 1
dd4S




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entittes




¥oq s2d ¢F $aX%0G BARDIR JO UOISIAOLY
00 523 {iayeasy wayl 1ad 5 |3/ swe 0} 0} dn) ssayo Aped pawy o} AlsaiRq 1500 411

{wnwiune gg3) 00513 {sayeatawp way sad g 13/ swal gt o) dn} Kisaag Aeq e
o sad 6g 13 saowseg Buunagney) 05223 {1eyeaau) wap sad oG 13/ sway o} o dn) A1anjpq Aeg awes Jeuojippy pue Busuojuaau)

sy sed gl L3 2)IS Woy S50 feadLay

apwsadgy 13 afeamy

¥aom [ xoq / dg SHSEY) Jisuel | 500 yelg

auuostag ygam xoq/ djg £Y
noy Jad 0§ 813 Aunoag jo anH ¥OOM [ X0q / dgy Py {uonjaanon pue eA3lay) sysed abeiolg

abeio)g xog
A BUIOdang Ty apey BpeIn

pojiw| alojsejeq 448
004 jesIssy
053 | Joensiuupy
ool jueysissy 001 JUBjSISSY 00} juejsISsy Sl ¢ Joensiupy
051 | Jojensiwupy Gl | Jolensiwpy 05} Z 10lessIunupy GzZ | JojessILpY JoIUsS
&l Z lolensiuupy GelL Z iojelsiunpy Gl Z lojensiunupy 05 Z JOlensSIILpY Joiuag
Szt | JOJeNSIIIpY oS 661 | Jojensiunupy Joiuag 6Ze | JojRJSILLIPY J0ilag iz | Jabeuepy
062 Z J0BNSIUILIpY J0Iuag g/1 Z JOJeRSIuIpY 10IUgg 0szZ Z Jojensiunpy Joeg 00g Z Jofieuep
YT | Jafeuep 00z | Jabeuepy G2 | sebeuepy fords { 1ebeuep Jouag
00e ¢ Jabeuepy 57z ¢ Jabeuep 00f 7 Jabeuepy 05e 7 Jebeuey Jowag
6ze | 1abeuep Jowag 052 1 JaBeuey Joag Gze | Jsfeuey souag 0ov | Jauped
gse 7 1abeuey Jowag g/Z g 1abeuely Jowag 05e 7 Jebeuepy Joueg 05t Z Jaupied
00S Joyang Buibeuey 0s¢ J0paiq Gubeueyy 005 Jojang Guibeuey 005 Jauye Buibeuepy
yjdojey Speig nydoey Spelg Jyd ey apeIn Tyj@ ey Bperg
PRI SALAA0IDY d4S payw Auadosd 448 pajiwi ajsudiod 448 aonjaeld L

"SMO|[O} SE PAYENI[ED SJIUN BJnUJUI § OJU] PAPIAIP 'S158 1500 aWif) ARNOL UE UO PaJEjnojed S UOJjEIaunilal SaTug Poje[o0ssy ay) pue 4is

SO[)U3 PAJe|D0SSE puE 0oRoeId UIEW S J0j S8jey Jno 9bIey )

T2 A A
ddS




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

*  Proof of Debt form




Rule 4.73 PROOQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admiristration Order 25 May 2012

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went nto iquidation (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

if you have filled n both box 3 and bex &, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount showr in box 5{b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls wathin any (and if so which) of the categones of
preferential debis under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferentiat £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Form P37




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XI

*  Guide to Admenistrators’ Fees



L3

T
71t

713

sE

A CREINTORS' GUIDE TO ADMIMSTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

Whan & company goss into sdmivesiraiion the costs of the procesdngs are paxd 0Ut of 2n sszely

The srecitors, wiz avermiady 10 recover sorme of their deits out of the sesety therwions v &
direct mterest i the level of costs and in paricular the ration of the Y
0 act 9 Tha um intarest by prowding

mechanrns or credion % deteimee the beas of the administrators fess  This guide b stended %
halp crections be swere of thell ghts e The legisiesion 15 SppIove and montor fees expiams the
batm on which fers are fixed and how crecitors. can seek Information sbout expenass mowred by the
admneitrator s chillengs the they consdar to be sxceserve.

The nature of administration

s apr which piacas 8 company under the comtrol of an inscivensy pracklions:
and the protecSon of the court with T followang obpective
v (CUNg the COMPATY &8 & OWH] CONCEND OF
»  achieving a better result for the creditors as & whoie than waokd be Ekely f tha company were
wound up without first beeng n
or # the adminstrator thinks neither of e albjecihim % iasonably pracscable
»  (ealARG DrODATY N OFCE 10 maks & o secured o arediors.
The criditars committse

The creciiora heve the nght to sppoit & committee weth & mnkmum. of 3 and &
members  One of thy funciony of the committes 1 o determine the basla of tha admmsTESrs
The

%

decides
sdmunmtretor (o sitend betore 1t and provide informelion ebout The exelczae of he funchons
Fhaing the administrator's remunerstion

The bassm for fhing the adminstrators remunaration is set oul in Rube 2.108 of the insovency Rudes
1900 winch wtates thut it shall be fixed:

+  #aa parcentage of v valus of the property which the sdmIrmtrator i S desl with
= by reference to the Ems properly given by the sdminmirator and Ha staff in sttanding o matters.
wrizing in the o

< maaset amount,
Aty combingtion of theza bazss may be used to fix the remunerstion and dfferert bkses May be
"

used for itarent things done by the VWhare the foced w3 &
Afterent perceftuges myy i ke lor difrent things dona by the sdmosstrator

W s for the creditors’ committes (if there i ome) to detecrnine on whish of these beses or
combunation of byckes the reenunsration i to be Mxed Where it 8 Tued 23 & percentags & for the

L e o t0 bw apgtied, and whese it '3 x sel amount
o determine that amourt  Rula 2 106 saya That In ariving ut ds decion the committes shak have
1egaed bo the following matters.

=

pacagraph 43 apply the deteowiston may be made by the seme orediors ee sopovs the
adminstratos’s remuneranon

The SETHWTSN MUK convens a medng of the committew or the creditors for te purpases of
mpproving the piymant of pr costs to do so by snother insolvency
practionsr who has incurred such tosts If thers s no determination under these povsiors of If
thers = bt the o other tha amount agresd o be
meulficent, the admunsTator may apply o tve cout for & detarmenastion

What should be p by the 7
When sesking reamunsration approvel

Whan sesking Qfemen? o hea Tees the mdmenistror showld provide sufficent supporting
it maton to eneble the commitye o the creditors to form a pudgement w s whathar the proposed
% & ressonable having regend to ol the croumsiances of the cese The nativs el extent of the
Suppoiing informaton which should be provided will depend an

+ the rtute of the spproval bing sought
+ Bhe stage during the admintration of the case at wch i bwng saught, and
= the size end compluty of the case

weeics & the terms on
wath detads of the che oi-out rates of
w grades of stafl incduding principmia which are likely o be ivolvad on the cass

Whers the sommistrstol seeks sgresmant 0 hes fess dunng the csurse of the sdmastston, he
aouid seays Drovide an up o dete receanes and payments sccount  Where the o
basad on tme costy the seminatistar should tacioss 10 the commadies of the creditors the Sme
spert snd the charge-oul velue m the partcular Crie togethey with, whare sppropriats  such
- mayr be recusred hawing regerd ¥ the sce and complety of the
case The should prise 2 of what the
has achisved and how 2 wes acheived 1o snabiy the vaiur of the oxercise & be sesessed (Wit
recograsing Chat e admunestrator must full certan ststulory COBGAbONS that might be seen to bang
o ke value for credions) end o sstabitsh thet e §me hes been properly spedt on the case
That assassment wil need {0 be made having regard (o the ime spent and the rates at which that
me wes charget beann i mund the (actors set oUt In peragraph 4 1 above  To snable the
mszesament 0 be camed out # Mmay be necessary for the admmistrator 19 rovice an analysis of the
WS040l on the case by type of schvity and orade of sisfl  The degree of ditad wil depand on the
Grcumstances of the case but it will ba heipful to be ewvare of the profssional guidantl Winch Das
been gven o molvency practboners on s subyect The gusdance suggests the followmg siwas of
vty 86 8 bams for Ba snalyss of ne spent

Administraton and planmung

|
s

The foliwirg catagones are suggestsd 23 3 besn for snalyas by grade of waff
Purtng

«  Manager
v  Othar samor profesuonats
- Asustants and supgdt staf

The expizeaton of what has been dona can be sxpected D Inciude 2n outhne of the matsre of the
aspignment and the admimstalors own indiet nduding the ratum lo
creddors  To the axtent apohcabie it shoukd also explan

42

43

a4

a1

«  the comphodly (or stharwese) of e case
. mmduwwammmmmmm
aftactvetuers

- the
his dufies,
- mmmmﬂhmmummuﬂm

with which the admnistrator Eppesis 10 be camying o, o 1o have cairled out,

H there m no eredins’ commities of the commitiss s nol make the requmie determunation (and
provided the o n graph 43 <o not spelyl, The adminigiatods
rmmmhkﬂh-v-ﬂmdamoﬁudmmmnnm
matters mm apply B i case of the commiltse Hf the emunaraton = not Exed in mry of Thess ways
it wil ta Bxacl by the COUE DN by the bt the may not make
such mn plcation uriess he hes it tiad W et s Bxad by the

creditors as deecribed Abave, and bn wy case not et than 18 months. sfier T SXCmen.

Mlﬂupﬁin-mammmu-mmmh-m-dn&

propacty to snsble 3 detaxson 1o be mads b
mmﬁam«mmdnmummmnmbnnmumm
enarge sesets

hﬂmlmuwmmmuwmhrﬂmhm
determmation the remuneraton mey o fxed by the approval of —

o mach sacunsd credior of the company of
« it the adminietrator has mikcs O ntende i make s dainbution o prefensntal creditors —

sach sacured wrediw of the compmny” and
pretarental crediors whoss debis smount to more then 50% of the preterental detts of T

having regerd ta the seme mattsrs sa the commuttes would,
mmm-mrmmnmnmmnm_wu-mm-
wwmmmmuuwluwmduwmﬂm
compeny

A resghuion of crediton may be obtaired by cormaspondence

Rarview of remuneration
YWhet# There hes been & materal snd changa in ey the bams of the
edminisirator's fomunargtion wes Med, the administainr may requast Gt K be changed.

The
mmmmmwmnmmnmmummmmmm-m
apply we to the origosl spprovel

Approval of pre-sfminitration costs

mm—mmmmn:mkwwmmmmumnmmm
preparstory work mCuTed n-u-m-mmmmmmmnm,wnmm
mmmmnmmmwhm-m.¢wmmm
Chrteils of xuch costs must ba included in the sdministralor's propolas

Wirers therw i & creditors’ commdise t ks for the comaities 1o determane whethe' #nd I what
M e u nC committes of the commitiss dows

T2

T3

oo that affect the amourd of tme pent.

+  Any sighficant spacts of the casa particularty

»  The reswors for subsequent changes in sirategy

- wwumwmnﬂ-mamﬂm&-mm
dmeuEtrator wishes to maka.

= The stepe txken to sstabish the views of crecitors. paricutary In rdaton (o sgreeng e wrategy

for the me Q. few drawing or hee agreament.

« Detals of how other ware chosen, hos Thry were
contracted 1o bk DD and what stape have been token U2 (eview thed fees

umummmmmmummmummndh
proportomits 10 the sz end compleaty of the cese 0 snatier cases nol 2l categorie of actvity will
sbwmys be reluvant, whist futher snalysis may be necessary i larger cases

mmm:wm-mmmmmmantdmm
which has basn of 1 irhenced to be Fub-contracted cut which would normally b unchirtaken direclly
by e sdrministrator or e ataff
Aftes remuneration sperval

Whees & reaclubon flxing v bews of fees 1B paszed st mny cracitons mexing held before he hes
wmmmmm-mmmmmuudﬁ-uh

information as may be (equred in with the principles st out in 7131 Vhere
tha fes m charged on & g bems the should prowide tha detsls wet oot 0
agraph 7 1 4 above work which has been subcontracted

and other

m.mmwmmmmmummum-mmu
wummmmbwhmmwu@m = demcnbed
belgw Professionsl  guidanca msued 1o inscivency prachfioners raquites that, whare the
mAmMEEEralor proposes to fecovar costs which  whist bang In U ratde of mxpeies of
disbursements, Mey inClude sn wement of shered o sllocstad ¢oLt (such sa ;oom hire, document
Worege or Tacven. pr by the 'w ¢wn fm) thay must be declosad
and be d by those g his ramunerstian  Such experes must ba
diraclly mewited o the cass and subject to a mathod of ot

Progress reports and ruquasts for further (nfarmation

T actmincetratorn i required i 3400 3 SO0F eF8 report to creciions st S-renthly intervals The report
st indude

. dmhul'm-h-mnx-dln-m-mm-mndmmlm(udmm-ﬂnhmum
report, Ure At takan oumg tha penod of the report to o it

«  fihw besis has beon fxed, the remuneration chapid dunng the penod of the report, sTelpectvd
of whathar & was actuaily peid dunng that penod (wxeapt whaeee o Is fxed as a st amourt, in
which case # muy be thown @ That amoum without sny spporbonment for the perdod of tha
reporty

+ d the report 5 te fitst 4 be made after the bas has been fied, the remuneration chdgid
duning the penoda covered by the previous reports Tagether wih 3 descriphon of e work done
mmmmnummmmmmmmmmwumq

Ot
+  a stalemant of the xpenses wcuired &y the adminstrstor during the period of B repor,
srescacive of whather payment wes actuslly made during that period



02

83

0ot

192

« the date of approval of any pre-admniraion costs and the amount approved,
+ & statement of the crecitors rlg'hhbr-wdmmv-r - L] a8z,
wnd their ight Io s nd

mamuwdamwaamwmwmhw
costs) set
4 i tha report, A request must ba in witng, and may be mads ether by a secured craditor or by
ah unvecured creditor with ihe conctrrance of at least 5% wn vitlog of unsacured eredtors (induding
‘himpetl) or the permesmon of the court.

Tha admencstraior must provide the requested sfonmation wehm 14 deys uniess he conscans that

*  the ime snd cost swolved n the wauld be o

+ dedosure woukd be prejucicral to the conduct of the or might te o lend
I3 VAL QUL MTY PAVRON, OF

» O sdmtbator s subpect 10 an obligeion of confidentelity »n reistion o e forfrason
roquested,

i whech case ha must grvs the reasons for not provicing the sfodmasion

Ay ceditor mey apply '© the court withe 21 days of the adminkbator's refusal in provide the
rmldmmlﬂmmﬂunwntmudﬂl&uomhhwdhmm

of

The admarsstiston muyst provide cectetn ufoemation st bine 40ent on 4 cass free of charge, upon
request by any creckine diiuctor or Shwrwhoider of the compefy

The wnformation winch Mkt be provickd e —

the total numte of houre spent on tha casa by the sdmrmtrator or stalf swgned 1 the s
+  for wach grada of etaf! the average hourly rate et whech they are charged out;
s the number of hours spent by sech Jrade of staff mn e fevant paenod.
The period for which the mformsSon must be provided s the pefiod from appeintmaent to the snd of

the mast recent penod of six months reckonad from tha date of the adminiETetors SNPONETHA, OF
whaey ha bas vacuied offics the dets that he vecated ofics

rmmmuwmamurwdhmwmm et
requests must be made within two yesrs from vacetion of

What if & craditor is disaatisfied?
t 3 creditcr believes that the scmanstratol’s remunendion m toa high, the bests 3 inepprooiats or

O expermas wnoaTed by te Wl ate i o the be may pronded
carten condions are met, sppty o the cowrt

AQpACHTON May b mace & the count by any secursd creditor o by any unsecumd creditor pronded
o lawtt 10 pat cent in valus of unzecured creditors {(iIncuding rrsetl) agree of he has 0w
puTestion of the court. Ay such spplicalion musl be made within 3 wesks of the spolicant racavng
the scmemtators pogress report in wiach the of the remunststion or tmng of tha
wxpanes I Ques¥on m Frat feported (Ao paragraph @ 1 shove) If the cowrt dows not dismes the
mpplicmtion {which i may If it comtidens that insulficient Geuts is shown) the applicant must give the
adminesirator a copy of the spplicaton snd supporiing esvidence at lvast 14 deys befors e heaing.

the costs of the mpolicstion must be pmc by tha sppicant and not w8 #h Kperma of the
dminstration

12
21

123

124

172

If hare = No- s polics of tes ey

mammsuumuuanmmmmuymmwmum
number o appear or be reprelenied T COWT may Grder the costs ¥ be pexd &8 . sipense of the
admanestrafion

Othar mattars rebsting to remuneration
mnw-u-mmnnmmuwmmmh
remunersbon peysble shoukd be apportoned.  Any mmmmmqummu
tha court, the cradions commitiee of & MeENg of Credtons

o the admenistutor iy salivitor and smpicys his own S B act &0 behalf of the compery profit
SOEts May NGt be pasd Unisss suthoraed by the credions comemitiss, the coedtors or T &,

Effeciive datw
mmwm-mmmmumommqwm

» the appiication for an adminestrstion order was mede before that dets o
+ whers the admnstration was preceded by a iquidetion which commenced befors thit dete.




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {(in Admimstration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XII

. Form 2 21B




Rule 2.37

{(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concuming with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor’s
claim
1s below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpese of the meeting

Form P4 7

Form 2.21B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [} 2 1 B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in 05532829
Administration}

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4313 of 2012

(full name of court)

| {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

SFP

9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way
Marsh Wall

London E14 9XQ

My claim in the administration 1s (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated




